OHICE OF LOUAL OPPORIUIMINY PROGRAMS

UNF UNIVERSITY of
NORTH FLORIDA

June 26, 2012

Sent via Regular and Certified Mail with Return Receipt Requested

Receipt No. 7003 0500 0002 8701 8416

Dear [N

This letter is written to inform you that the investigation of your complaint, filed on May 7, 2012, with the
Office of Equal Opportunity and Diversity (EOD), has concluded. Your complaint alleged that you were
sexually harassed by your supervisor, who was formerly your professor prior to you becoming his
employee, with the most recent conduct occurring on April 25, 2012 while a University of North Florida
student.

ALLEGATIONS

Your complaint allegations are outlined below:

(1) On April 25, 2012, on a return flight from a Biology Conference in San Diego, California to
Jacksonville, Florida, your supervisor, Dr. Gregory Ahearn, biology professor, described in detail
how he used to suck the breasts of one of his girlfriends so much until the girlfriend would
lactate.

(2) Also on the flight in which you had the window seat and he sat next to you, you stated that Dr.
Ahearn said, “You’re going to have to let me congratulate you the right way for graduating.”
According to you, he then took off your hat with one hand and hid both of your faces with it, and
used his other hand to hold your face still, and forced you to kiss him, after which he allegedly
asked, “That wasn’t so bad, was it?”

(3) In a meeting with the EOD investigator, you stated that Dr, Ahearn made inappropriate comments
about your body, asked how you would look naked, and talked about kissing you,

(4) During the meeting with the EOD investigator, you acknowledged that Dr. Ahearn and you had a
mentor/protégée type relationship and that you respected his professional achievements,

(5) During a telephone conversation, you told the EOD investigator that he sent you text messages
that were “flirtatious” and you provided the name of a student who actually saw the text messages
before you deleted them from your cell phone.
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HARM SUFFERED

As a result of the above allegations, you believe that you suffered emotional damage, humiliation,
isolation from others in the workplace, fear, stress-related health problems and because of Dr.
Ahearn’s unwelcome advances, premature loss of your UNF employment working for Dr. Ahearn in
his laboratory.

RELIEF SOUGHT
You seek relief based on the premature loss of your UNF employment and unwelcome conduct by
Dr. Ahearn.

SCOPE AND SUMMARY OF REVIEW PROCESS:
The scope and summary of the investigation included, but was not limited to, the following:

1. Interviews and Statements:
a.  Student Complainant

d.  Dr. Gregory Ahearn, Biology Professor, College of Arts and Sciences
e. Dr. Courtney Hackney

2. Document Reviews:

Charging Party’s Complaint with attachments

E-Mails Presented by Charging Party

E-Mails Presented by Dr, Ahearn

Relevant University Regulations and Policies including the Collective Bargaining
Agreement

e o

INTERPRETATION OF THE EVIDENCE AND STANDARDS OF PROOF:

In determining whether there was sexual harassment, the investigator notes that the University
subscribes to and enforces all policies regarding the prohibition of any form of illegal harassment and
discrimination, has established and continues to communicate a non-discrimination policy for this
purpose, provides information to all employees about its stance, reports on equity before the
University Board of Trustees, and periodically informs employees via e-mail of its stance requiring
employees to respond that they received and reviewed applicable regulations,

The University of North Florida’s standards with regard to non-discrimination, sexual harassment
and related matters at the of the filing of this complaint were found in the University’s Equal
Opportunity and Diversity (EOD) Regulation, (attached as Exhibit A), Sexual Harassment
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Regulation (attached as Exhibit B), and the Collective Bargaining Agreement (attached as Exhibit
C). It is important to note that the University’s Amorous or Sexual Relationship Policy is not under
the purview of EOD.

The EOD Regulation prohibits “conduct that is severe, persistent or petrvasive so as to limit or deny a
student’s ability to participate in or benefit from an academic program, event or activity or to
otherwise participate in campus-life... free from discrimination, harassment or retaliation. Potential
violations of this regulation will be evaluated from the perspective of a reasonable person in the
alleged victim’s position, considering the totality of the circumstances, such as the nature of
the alleged conduct and the context in which the alleged conduct occurred.”

The Sexual Harassment Regulation describes sexual harassment (paraphrased) as unwelcome sexual
advances, requests for sexual favors, or other communications (verbal, written and electronic) or
physical conduct of a sexual nature from any person when submission to such conduct is a term or
condition of a student’s status or employment; or submission to or rejection of such conduct or
request is used as a basis for an academic/employment decision; or is sufficiently serious (i.e., severe,
persistent or pervasive) to alter the conditions of or substantially interfering with one’s employment
or denying or limiting one’s ability to participate in or benefit from University educational programs
or activities.

In addition to not condoning any act of retaliation against a person who files a discrimination charge,
or otherwise participates in the investigation of a charge, the University’s . prohibition of non-
discrimination includes complying with Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972. The U.S.
Department of Education Office for Civil Rights issued a Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance
addressing harassment of students by school employees. Although your allegations of sexual
harassment occurred while you wete performing work in the College of Arts and Sciences as a
student employee, your primary relationship with the University was that of a student albeit in
nursing instead of biology at the time of your complaint Accordingly, your allegations have been
examined pursuant to Title IX as well as the University’s Sexual Harassment tegulation and relevant,
applicable standards. Relevant excerpts from Title IX follow:

According to the Guidance for Title IX, educational institutions are to consider whether the conduct
at issue creates a hostile environment that denies or limits a student’s ability to participate in or
benefit from the program based upon their gender.

In order to draw common sense distinctions between what constitutes sexual harassment and conduct

that does not rise to that level, the following factors must be considered:

*  The degree to which the conduct affected one or more students’ education;

»  The type, frequency , and duration of the conduct (pattern or practice of harassment,
or if the harassment is sustained and non-trivial);

o  The identity of and relationship between the alleged harasser and the subject or subjects of the
harassment;

e The number of individuals involved;
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The age and sex of the alleged harasser and the subject or subjects of the harassment;
The size of the school, location of the incidents, and context in which they occurred;
Other incidents at the school; and

Incidents of gender-based, but non-sexual, hatassment.

According to the Office for Civil Rights Guidance, it is the totality of the circumstances in which the
behavior occurs that is critical in determining whether a hostile environment exists. In addition to the
above factors that must be considered, in order for conduct of a sexual nature to be sexual
harassment, it must be unwelcome.

The investigator considered all of the above.

ALLEGATIONS AND FINDINGS:

The University had a duty to take prompt and immediate action to ensure a workplace and
- educational environment that is free from sexual harassment upon being advised that alleged sexual
harassment had occurred and, in this instance, the University did that based on the information
presented,

The University had a duty to investigate said complaints and immediately proceeded to do so.
Based on the interviews, statements, and documents reviewed, findings are noted below:

(1) Regarding the alleged incident on April 25, 2012, on a return flight from a Biology
Conference in San Diego, California to Jacksonville, Florida, where you stated that your
supervisor, Dr, Ahearn described in detail how he used to suck the breasts of one of his
givlfriends so much until the girlfriend would lactate: Although disputed and retold
differently by Dr, Ahearn, there is evidence that comments deemed offensive by you occurred
on your seturn flight to Jacksonville from the biology conference held in San Diego.

Instead, Dr. Ahearn said that this entire subject came up because [you] brought up the subject of
lactation, not him. He explained that he had asked what did you learn during the conference and
when you said not much, he replied that you should have because it was one of the lessons he
taught in his class. Specifically, he sought to remind you of what he taught you in his
Introduction to Physiology class when you were one of his undergraduate students at UNF,
While on the airplane enroute to Jacksonville, he said he related to you that “human lactation is
the coordination between the breast and the brain, that when a baby is nursing, the stronger a
baby is sucking, the more the hormone is released from the brain causing increased milk to be
released.” Then he said ..., “in some cases, a lactating woman can secrete milk spontaneously
by thinking about the child sucking.” He then said, for some reason, you became upset and did
not want to talk about this anymore,
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Regarding your assertion that during the same flight, Dr. Ahearn said, “You’re going to
have to let me congratulate you the right way for graduating.” According to you, he then
took off your hat with one hand and hid both of your faces with it, and used his other hand
to hold your face still, and forced you to kiss him. Afterwards, he allegedly commented,
“That wasn’t so bad, was it?” Although disputed and retold differently by Dr. Ahearn. and
while there were no witnesses, there is evidence that more likely than not something happened
on the plane that caused you discomfort and consternation,

Dr. Ahearn asserted that while drinking a drink that he offered and you accepted, he said, “I’d
like to kiss you on the cheek as a farewell.” You reportedly replied, “No.” He said “Ok,” and
he reiterated that there was never a forced kiss of any type, but that he “just asked” for your
permission, He also said that “neither the kiss on the cheek nor anything else ever happened.”
He further claimed that the “confines” of the airplane seats made your account impossible. He
added that your comment and the “alleged forced kiss” were “totally wrong,”

However, regardless of his written explanation contained in his interview statement, two e-mails
from him confitm that he knew that he hurt you and there is evidence of repeated offensive
behavior on his part because he noted, for example that “I got the message. I won’t touch you
again,” while also trying to rationalize his conduct by stating that hugs and kisses are simply
signs of unromantic friendship. Therefore, the incident during the flight is but one instance of
others where no witnesses exist, but where Dr. Ahearn has admitted that he knew his actions
were unwelcome,

On the assertion that Dr. Ahearn made inappropriate comments about your body, and
asked how you would look naked and talked about kissing you: This allegation was
corroborated in past,

Dr. Ahearn said explicitly stated, “No,” on this question, According to him, one of the things
that you did while in San Diego was to buy a dress that you planned to wear at convocation for
graduation from Nursing School. He said that he asked if you were going to put the dress on and
also asked how would it look if you put that on? Accotding to him, you said just a minute, went
away and came back. Reportedly, you both hugged, your cheeks touched and it was for a very
brief period of time. He then denied ever saying anything about your body. He also explained
that in the two years he has known you, the only thing that he said was that your convocation
dress looked nice,

However, this is one incident, and you both described other incidents that occurred in which you
and Dr. Ahearn went to lunch on a least six occasions that ended with Dr. Ahearn kissing you
on the cheek, which Dr, Ahearn described as not romantic in nature, but which you described as
behavior that progressively grew worse.







